PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------|----------------|
| James Smelser | 12/12/2006 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | SME Steel Contractors, Inc. | |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 5955 West Wells Park Road | |
| City: | West Jordan | |
| State/Country: | UTAH | |
| Postal Code: | 84088 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 10628027 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)257-1800

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 801-257-1524

Email: cmetcalf@swlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Craig Metcalf

Address Line 1: 15 West South Temple

Address Line 2: Suite 1200

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 50082.0400

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Craig Metcalf

Total Attachments: 2

source=0400_Assign#page1.tif source=0400_Assign#page2.tif **4** \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 018621 FRAME: 0294

ASSIGNMENT

UTILITY PATENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor (hereinafter, "ASSIGNOR") of the address indicated below, has invented subject matter disclosed in the patent application entitled DOUBLE CORE BRACE, filed on July 25, 2003 and assigned U.S. Serial No. 10/628,027.

AND WHEREAS, SME Steel Contractors, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation under the State of Utah, and having a principal place of business and mailing address at 5955 West Wells Park Road, West Jordan, Utah 84088, its interest therein;

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the invention, as described in the aforesaid application, including patent, copyright and any other intellectual property rights, any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign, PCT or other patent application or like document, or any other application which claims priority to said application, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives,

AND HEREBY AGREES to transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, without further remuneration, a like interest in and to any improvements, derivative works, and applications based thereon, growing out of or relating to the invention; and to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers, if accurate, desired by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to preserve, acquire and/or perfect ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention and any improvements and to file any of the aforementioned applications.

50082.0400\HALEYK\\$LC\423243.1

PATENT REEL: 018621 FRAME: 0295

Serial No.: 10/628,027 Docket No.: 50082.0400

EXECUTED as of the date written below by ASSIGNOR:

| Executed this 12 day of D | 3COUPER 2006, at |
|-----------------------------|--|
| | James Smelser 1469 East Winterwood Circle Sandy, Utah 84092 |
| STATE OF 1tall | .) |
| COUNTY OF <u>Sact Joles</u> | ;ss ,) |
| | on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose ignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same. |
| S E A L | NOTARY PUBLIC COMMISSION EXPIRATION |
| | NOTARY PUBLIC KAY DON STOTT 5955 West Wells Park Road West Jordan, 4008 My Commission Expires December 17, 2009 STATE OF UTAH |

2

REEL: 018621 FRAME: 0296

RECORDED: 12/12/2006